



STATE OF NEW MEXICO HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

HUMAN SERVICES REGISTER

I. DEPARTMENT

Human Services Department

II. SUBJECT

Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) State Plan

III. PROGRAMS AFFECTED

Community Services Block Grant (CSBG)

IV. ACTION

Final CSBG State Plan

V. BACKGROUND

The Human Service Department is required by the Federal Community Opportunity Accountability Training and Education Services (COATS) Reauthorization Act of 1998 to submit a State Plan to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Community Services in order to receive a grant or allotment for the CSBG program. Notice of the proposed CSBG State Plan was published in the Human Services Register Vol. 44 No. 17.

VI. FINAL STATE PLAN

The Final CSBG State Plan covers October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2023 and is available on the Human Services Department website at: http://www.hsd.state.nm.us/LookingForInformation/income-support-division-plans-and-reports.aspx. If you do not have Internet access, a copy of the final State Plan may be requested by contacting the Income Support Division's Work and Family Support Bureau (WFSB) at 505-709-5782.

VII. EFFECTIVE DATE

October 1, 2021

VIII. PUBLIC HEARING

A virtual public hearing to receive comments on the proposed plan was held at 10:00 am on July 22, 2021. The hearing was held virtually via an on-line platform. No comments were received, Community Action Agency of Southern New Mexico attended to show support for the State CSBG Office

X. PUBLICATION

8/11/2021 Publication of this final CSBG State Plan approved on ____ _by: _____

DocuSigned by:

Deputy Secretary Medrano

DR, DAVID R. SCRASE, CABINET SECRETARY HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

